

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER -- Governor RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG -- Director DEBRA RANSOM, R.N.,R.H.I.T., Chief BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS 3232 Elder Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0009 PHONE 208-334-6626 FAX 208-364-1888

FIRSONY

March 4, 2015

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator Gateway Transitional Care Center 527 Memorial Drive Pocatello, ID 83201-4063

Provider #: 135011

Dear Mr. Farnsworth:

On February 11, 2015, a Complaint Investigation survey was conducted at Gateway Transitional Care Center by the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, Division of Licensing and Certification, Bureau of Facility Standards to determine if your facility was in compliance with state licensure and federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey demonstrated new findings of non-compliance, with continued non-compliance from the survey that was conducted on January 27, 2015. This survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with Medicare and/or Medicaid program participation requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be one that comprises a pattern that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567 listing Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies and a similar State Form listing licensure health deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer each deficiency and state the date when each will be completed. NOTE: The alleged compliance date must be after the "Date Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to Correct" (listed on page 2). Please provide ONLY ONE completion date for each federal and state tag in column (X5) Completion Date to signify when you allege that each tag will be back in compliance. Waiver renewals may be requested on the Plan of Correction.

After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator should sign both the Form

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator March 4, 2015 Page 2 of 4

CMS-2567 and State Form, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction in the spaces provided and return the originals to this office.

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by March 17, 2015. Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by March 17, 2015, may result in the imposition of civil monetary penalties by April 6, 2015.

The components of a Plan of Correction as required by CMS must:

- Address what corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how you will identify other residents who have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;
- Address what measures will be put in place and what systemic changes will be made to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor performance to ensure the corrective action(s) are effective and compliance is sustained; and
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed in column (X5).
  - If the facility has not been given an opportunity to correct, the facility must determine the date compliance will be achieved. If CMS has issued a letter giving notice of intent to implement a denial of payment for new Medicare/Medicaid admissions, consider the effective date of the remedy when determining your target date for achieving compliance.
- The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form CMS-2567 and the state licensure survey report, State Form.

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in *Title 42*, *Code of Federal Regulations*.

Remedies will be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by March 3, 2015 (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate) on March 3, 2015. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on March 3, 2015, may result in a change in the remedy.

The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by March 3,

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator March 4, 2015 Page 3 of 4

#### 2015 includes the following:

Demial of payment for new admissions effective April 27, 2015. [42 CFR §488.417(a)]

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must deny payments for new admissions.

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your provider agreement be terminated on July 27, 2015, if substantial compliance is not achieved by that time.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, CMS will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Lorene Kayser, L.S.W., Q.I.D.P., David Scott, R.N. or Nina Sanderson, L.S.W., Supervisors, Long Term Care, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder Street, Post Office Box 83720, Boise, Idaho, 83720-0009; phone number: (208) 334-6626, Option #2; fax number: (208) 364-1888, with your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously recommended remedy, if appropriate.

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on February 11, 2015 and continue until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies), based on changes in the seriousness of the noncompliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate.

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at:

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederalPrograms/NursingFacilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx

go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the following:

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator March 4, 2015 Page 4 of 4

• BFS Letters (06/30/11)

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process 2001-10 IDR Request Form

idelsod on

This request must be received by March 17, 2015. If your request for informal dispute resolution is received after March 17, 2015, the request will not be granted. An incomplete informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, comments or concerns, please contact Lorene Kayser, L.S.W., Q.I.D.P., David Scott, R.N. or Nina Sanderson, L.S.W., Supervisors, Long Term Care at (208) 334-6626, Option #2.

Sincerely,

WINA SANDERSON, Supervisor

Long Term Care

NS/lj Enclosures

PRINTED: 03/04/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		135011	B. WING				11/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	- VAI	11120.10
GATEWA	Y TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER		_	27 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	JEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	annual federal rece facility.  The surveyors condLauren Hoard, F Ashley Henscheid  The survey team et 9, 2015 and exited  Survey Definitions: ADL = Activities of BIMS = Brief Interv CM = Centimeters CNA = Certified Nu DON = Director of LN = Licensed Num MAR = Medication MDS = Minimum D PRN = As Needed 483.15(h)(1) SAFE/CLEAN/COM ENVIRONMENT  The facility must pr comfortable and ho the resident to use to the extent possit  This REQUIREME by: Based on observa facility failed to ens	iencies were cited during the riffication survey of your ducting the survey were: RN BSN - Team Coordinator intered the facility on February on February 11, 2015.  Daily Living iew for Mental Status rse Aide Nursing se Administration Record ata Set assessment  MFORTABLE/HOMELIKE  ovide a safe, clean, omelike environment, allowing his or her personal belongings		252	This Plan of Correction is the facility's credible allegation of compliance.  Preparation and/or execution of this plan of corres not constitute admission or agreement by the provisions of the facts alleged or conclusions set for statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is and/or executed solely because it is required provisions of federal and state law.  F 252  1. A. Housekeeping sup cleaned/extracted all rooms and hall hall to comprise of rooms Housekeeping supervisor cleaned bathrooms in rooms 43 and 45 to there was no odor of urine.  B. Housekeeping department clear entire facility grounds to ensured were no signs of cigarette butts or desirable and alleged practice.  3. A. Housekeeping supervise administrator have evaluated the administrator have evaluated the	ervisor ls on C 42-70. In the ensure leed the ensure leed by a lor and current lave lied to one ling the location and by the lity non well to	
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DERVSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	A	amin's Landon	3/	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that er safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days awing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 is following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		135011	B. WING_	7.510.2		C 11/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 527 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 252	residents residing in the facility being ke include:  1. An environmenta the Facility Operation 1:37 - 3:11 p.m. Duconcerns were idented and 57.  - Room 70 had a unine and 57.  - Room 70 had a unine and 57.  - Room 70 had a unine and 57.  - The bathroom of unine-like odor.  During a follow-up of 2/11/15 at approximation concerns were idented with cigarette butts.  - The grassy area of between the cooling was littered with cigarette butts.  - The grassy area of the proximation of the cigarette butts.  - The facility falled to maintained in a cigarette butts.  The facility falled to maintained in a cigarette butts.  On 2/11/15 at 4:30 DON were informed.	is #1 - #10), and all other in the facility. This resulted in pt unclean. The findings all review was conducted with ons Manager on 2/10/15 from uring that time, the following stiffed:  in-like odor between rooms 43 rine-like odor.  rooms 43 and 45 had a senvironmental review on mately 3:30 p.m., the following stiffed:  on the side of the facility g fans and the side entrance parette butts.	F 25	Continue from page #1	s ongoing. began on ignee will s audits to d debris.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		135011	B. WING		•	1	0 11/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER		б	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 MEMORIAL DRIVE LAMEDA, ID 83201	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	CEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323 SS=D	HAZARDS/SUPER The facility must er environment remai as is possible; and adequate supervisi prevent accidents.		FS	323	F 323  1. Facility ensured/verified the wheelchair cushion was properly by staff for resident #1.  2. Other residents in wheel change affected by a similar alleged depractice.	placed irs may	
	by: Based on record reinterview, it was de keep a resident sal when a resident sal when a resident sal aid down, and whe placed correctly. As assessment was nefell to identify an inj of 2 (#1) sampled rathis deficient pract should a resident frasture.  The facility's Policy Checklist, revised of "1. Do full body assessment from the flassessment from the flassessment for the flassessment flassessment for the flassessment flassess	eview, and staff and resident termined the facility failed to be from experiencing 3 falls seping in a wheelchair was not diditionally, a full body of completed after the resident ured finger. This was true for 1 esidents reviewed for falls. In it is included:  and Procedure - Falls on 05/2007, documented: sessment before moving our for injuries are checks [Neurological			3. A. DNS/DNS or design conduct a one-time facility wide a identify which residents are cutilizing a specialty wheelchair c IDT will label these identified cush the back side of cushion that read side in the back."  B. IDT will identify and all residents assessed to be high f and update the care plans to include to encourage residents to lie do showing signs of fatigue who wheelchair." Education provided to monitor for fatigue for reside wheelchairs and encourage them down. Education provided on 3/18/C. IDT will review and that a head to toe assessment is coron any future resident falls durifacility daily IDT meeting. Nursing educated on facility policy and progregarding falls. Education on 3/18/10.	review all risk own if to staff ents in to lie ing the ng staff ocedure	

	VO . OIL WEDION	WINDLOW OF CHORD				1101	0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		135011	B. WING	·		l	C 11/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 MEMORIAL DRIVE LAMEDA, ID 83201	1	11/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	emergency room F. Check for sk 2. Chart in nurses r assessment you pe 3. Notify MD and fa immediately following 4. Chart on the resi (72) hours following 5. If there is a head facility policy."  Resident #1 was as 10/5/14 with multipl chronic kidney dise unspecified backas  The admission MD 11/18/14, documen moderately impaire displayed no behave assistance for bed toileting. The reside preceding 2-6 monifacility.  The resident's Care incontinence, dated interventions to end ensure unobstructe establish voiding pa incontinence and m of urinary tract infect Resident #1's Care impaired mobility, of interventions to ant ensure the call light afternoon nap (12/2)	cin tears, abrasions notes the details of the performed amily, on call person ing the incident dent for the next seventy-two in the incident dent injury, do neuro checks per dimitted to the facility on le diagnoses which included ase, abnormality of gait and the.  S assessment, dated ted Resident #1 had do cognition with a BIMS of 12, priors, required extensive mobility, transfers and ent had at least one fall in the this prior to admission to the entire in the design of the details of the design of the details	F	323	4. A. DNS/Designee to ensure placement of specialty cushions wheelchairs of identified residents beginning of day shift.  5 days per week x 2 weeks 3 days per week x 2 weeks Weekly for one month.  Report to QA. Audits begin 3/10/15  B. DNS/Designee to concone-time audit to identify resident trigger for high fall risk, and or audits with new residents that flabigh fall risk, to ensure care plans in "encouragement of resident to lay when fatigue is observed whim wheelchair." Audits begin 3/10/15.  C. DNS/Designee to ensure body assessment is performed by I any reported falls per facility polyprocedure; this will be done during daily IDT morning meeting. educated on 3/18/15.  5 days per week x 2 weeks 3 days per week x 2 weeks Weekly for one month. Ongoing. Audits begin 3/10/15.  POC 3/18/15.	duct a s who ngoing for nclude down le in a full N on icy & ng the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		135011	B. WING			1	C 11/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			527	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MEMORIAL DRIVE AMEDA, ID 83201	1	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICENCY)	D BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	(11/20/14), follow the keep needed item an anti-thrust cush (1/14/16), tab alarmand bed (1/14/15) due to them causi A Fall Risk Assess documented Residents.  A Fall Scene Invest at 4:10 PM, documented the wheelchair to nurse's station. The socks, no alarm where the fight is to include the them is put her at the slept until her fall stated that she fell pillow behind her cause of the fall donot layed down, not layed down, not layed down, and of the falls team in plan was followed would not have pringlect were ruled update document in the resident's but A Progress Note, documented, "Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled update document in the resident's but A Progress Note, documented, "Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled update documented," Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented, "Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented," Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented, "Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented," Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented, "Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented," Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented, "Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated ocumented," Was followed would not have pringlect were ruled updated followed would not have pri	age 4 acility fail protocol (11/20/14), s in reach (11/20/14), to have alon on the wheelchair in on while in the wheelchair in of foot pedals on wheelchair ing a trip hazard (2/4/15).  Sment, dated 11/7/14, dent #1 was at high risk for stigation Report, dated 12/13/14 mented Resident #1 slid from the floor while sitting near the ne resident was wearing gripper ias in place and was tolleted at reation of the preceding 3 all documented, "Around 1:00, and put her back in her chair, he C D nurses station and she at 4:10 p.m." The resident asleep in her chair with a back. The determined root ocumented, "Patient tired, was to pressure alarm in place, behind back." The initial in place to prevent future falls arm, remove pillow, lay the did educate staff. The conclusion neeting documented the care, an alarm on the wheelchair evented the fall and abuse and did out. The addition care planed to encourage afternoon naped and assess for foot pedals.  dated 12/13/14 at 4:15 PM, is out at nsg [nursing] station at out of w/c onto floor. Just had		323			Nation and the second s

PRINTED: 03/04/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

人物性的

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
					75-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-		1
		135011	B. WING			02/1	1/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Y TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	visit from carolers a of chairhospice in and witnessed the some mild pain in relater denied pain. Fand assisted to lay been active this dabeen confused."  A second Fall Scer 1/14/15 at 9:40 AM leaned forward in were up near their was wearing grippe alarm in place. The resident did not sa prior to the fall. The hours before the fassisted out of bed in dinning [sic] room nurses station. "The documented, "Pt le [wheelchair] with fothe wc tipped forward floor." The initial in prevent future falls applied to wheelch team meeting documented the ato the wheelchair awheelchair.  A Progress Note, of documented, "Pt he 940am. Pt was sitted pain.	age 5 and she was tired and slid out urse was out at nsg station fall. No injury noted except for right shoulder right after fall Placed alarm on w/c and bed down due to being tired. Has y visiting with staff and has  ne Investigation Report, dated I, documented Resident #1 wheelchair while the foot pedals aurse's station. The resident er socks and did not have an e fall was witnessed and the y what she was trying to do a re-creation of the preceding 3 all documented, "Pt was I and dressed. Pt had breakfast m. Pt then watched TV at C D are re-enactment of the fall eaned forward in wc bot pedals evaluated [sic] and ard causing pt to fall to the terventions put in place to e included an anti-thrust cushion rair. The conclusion of the falls umented abuse and neglect of care plan was followed, and as that the wheelchair tipped tional care plan update notice the care plan update of the thrust cushion was applied and proper positioning in the dated 1/14/15 at 10:00 AM, and a fall this morning at ling in wc at CD nurses station as witnessed that pt leaned		323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES UND PLAN OF CORRECTION   DETIFICATION NUMBER:   135011   CX) MATTIFLE CONSTRUCTION   A BUILDING   BUILDING   A BUILDING   COMPARTED COMPARTED   COMP	OHITIE!	CO I OIT MEDIONITE	WHEDION OUNTIVED				110 710.	00001
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   SZY MEMORIAL. DRIVE   ALAMEDA, I DI 83201							(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
MANE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GATEWAY TRANSITIONAL CARE CENTER  ALAMEDA, ID B3201  (C.4) ID (FACA) DEPLIED THE PROVIDER OF THE PROPERTY TAG (FACA) DEPLIED THE PROVIDER OF THE PROVIDER OF THE PROPERTY TAG (FACA) DEPLIES OF THE PROVIDER OF THE PROPERTY TAG (FACA) DEPLIES OF THE PROVIDER OF THE PROPERTY TAG (FACA) DEPLIES OF THE PRO	, I		405011					1
SOT MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, 1D 83201    O(4)   D)   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAO)   F323   Continued From page 6   forward which caused her wheelchair to tilp forward which caused her wheelchair to tilp forward causing pt to fall. Fall committee reviewed fall report and care plan. Abuse and neglect ruled out. Care plan followed, No Injury noted, no c/o (complaints of) pain at time of fall. Root cause of fall determined to be that pt is able to lean to [sic) far forward in the plan to sic) fall forward in wc."   A third Fall Scene Investigation Report, dated 1/31/15 at 32.5 PM, documented Resident #1 fell due to environmental factors of clutter and "reaching out." The resident was wearing shoes, had an alarm in place which was working, and was last tolleted at 12:00 PM. The re-creation of the preceding 3 hours before the fall documented, "Ros. was at lunch, then at Activities. Just walked by res. et was sleeping in wc." The re-enactment of the fall documented, "Ros. seeping in wc, cushion in wrong position et backward. Awcke et reached for kleenex on floor." The initial root cause documented the resident was reacting out, and the cushion was not placed properly. Initial interventions put in place to prevent future falls included education provided to staff on cushion placement, tollet timing and the trash needed to be off of the floor. The conclusion of the falls team meeting documented the care plan was followed, abuse/neglect were ruled out, the resident to reached forward in the wck which caused the resident to fall onto the floor. The additional care plan update documented the foot pedals were removed from the wck, proper wc cushion			136011	B. WING			02/1	1/2015
FREERY TAG  REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 323  Continued From page 6 forward which caused her wheelchair to tip forward which caused her wheelchair to tip forward causing pt to fall. Fall committee reviewed fall report and care plan. Abuse and neglect ruled out. Care plan followed. No injury noted, no c/o [complaints of] paln at time of fall. Root cause of fall determined to be that pt is able to lean to [sci] far forward in chair causing the chair to tip. Interventions put into place included placing an antitrust[sic] cushion in WC and proper position in wc."  A third Fall Scene investigation Report, dated 1/3/1/15 at 3:25 PM, documented Resident #1 fell due to environmental factors of clutter and "reaching out." The resident was wearing shoes, had an alarm in place which was working, and was last tolleted at 12:00 PM. The re-recention of the preceding 3 hours before the fall documented, "Res. was at lunch, then at Activities. Just walked by res. et was sleeping in w/c." The re-enactment of the fall documented, "Res. was at lunch, then at Activities. Aust walked by res. et was sleeping in w/c." The re-enactment of the fall documented the resident was reaching out, and the cushion was not placed properly, initial interventions put in place to prevent future falls included education provided to staff on cushion placement, tollet timing and the trash needed to be off of the floor. The conclusion of the falls team meeting documented the care plan was followed, abuse/neglect were ruled out, the resident was reaching on the wide, proper w/c cushion			ARE CENTER		52	7 MEMORIAL DRIVE		
forward which caused her wheelchair to tip forward causing pt to fall. Fall committee reviewed fall report and care plan. Abuse and neglect ruled out. Care plan followed. No injury noted. no c/o [complaints of] pain at time of fail. Root cause of fail determined to be that pt is able to lean to [sic] far forward in chair causing the chair to tip. Interventions put into place included placing an antitrust[sic] cushion in WC and proper position in wc."  A third Fall Scene Investigation Report, dated 1/31/15 at 3:25 PM, documented Resident #1 fell due to environmental factors of clutter and "reaching out." The resident was wearing shoes, had an alarm in place which was working, and was last toileted at 12:00 PM. The re-creation of the preceding 3 hours before the fall documented, "Res. was at lunch, then at Activities. Just walked by res. et was sleeping in w/c." The re-enactment of the fall documented, "Res. sleeping in w/c, cushion in wrong position et backward. Awoke et reached for kleenex on floor." The initial root cause documented the resident was reaching out, and the cushion was not placed properly, initial interventions put in place to prevent future falls included education provided to staff on cushion placement, toilet timing and the trash needed to be off of the floor. The conclusion of the falls team meeting documented the care plan was followed, abuse/neglect were ruled out, the resident reached forward in the w/c which caused the resident to fall onto the floor. The additional care plan update documented the foot pedals were removed from the w/c, proper w/c cushion	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A Progress Note, dated 1/31/15 at 3:50 PM	F 323	forward which cause forward causing pt reviewed fall report neglect ruled out. On noted, no c/o [comp Root cause of fall of to lean to [sic] far for chair to tip. Interver placing an antitrust position in wc."  A third Fall Scene In 1/31/15 at 3:25 PM due to environmen "reaching out." The had an alarm in pla was last toileted at the preceding 3 hordocumented, "Res. Activities. Just wall w/c." The re-enacting "Res. sleeping in wet backward. Awok floor." The initial romation resident was reach not placed properly place to prevent fur provided to staff or timing and the tras. The conclusion of documented the capuse/neglect were reached forward in resident to fall onto plan update documented from the placement and control of the placem	sed her wheelchair to tip to fall. Fall committee and care plan. Abuse and care plan followed. No injury plaints of pain at time of fall. determined to be that pt is able orward in chair causing the intions put into place included [sic] cushion in WC and proper  Investigation Report, dated It documented Resident #1 fell Ital factors of clutter and Ital factors of clutter and Ital factors was wearing shoes, Ital factors was working, and Ital factors of clutter and Ital factors Ital f	F	323			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
,		135011	B, WING			004	I .
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	130011 -	D, 74111C		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/1	1/2015
GATEWA	Y TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER		5	27 MEMORIAL DRIVE LLAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	380	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	documented, "resident station after lunch. Kleenex on floor, rein elevation at this in name) was a witner occurred, resident and is able to voice noted to have pain incidentresident in forehead and abrasapplied to right fore grandsonwas in it was notified, hospit [sic] assess resident Nursing] notified, to incident."  Proceeding Progred documented for Resignatings and no fur A Hospice Incident (Date on documented a CN/Wheelchair wrong, and the cushion slit to fail on her face with the facility starphysician was notifincorrect).  Hospice Nurse's Nurse's Nurseign and the facility starphysician was notifincorrectly.	dent was sitting at c/d nurse resident noted to reach out for resident noted to have change time 1525 [3:25 PM]. [Nurse's significant at the time is a/o [alert and oriented] x3 oneeds at this time, resident level of 3/10, vitals at time of noted to have contusion to right sion to right cheek, ice was chead to help with swelling, building after the incident and ce was notified and came into not. ADON [Assistant Director of ab alarm sounding at time of the sion to right sounding at time of the sion that the sion in the sion to resident #1 with no adverse ther injuries noted.  Report Form, dated 1/30/15 to incorrect per interview with ager on 2/11/15 at 4:10 PM), A placed the cushion in the The resident leaned forward in the sident leaned forward in the actual phed out causing the resident with a resulting hematoma head. An ice pack was applied ted neuro checks. The field on 1/30/15 (Date so injuries other than to the	F	3323			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY MPLETED
ş		135011	B, WING			C /11/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y TRANSITIONAL CA	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 527 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201		112010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	On 2/10/15 at 2:05 interviewed during LN touched the rest said the swelling at down since the fall not know if the facility and at the MD was notified suspected to be brown to experience paid to the facility and at the MD was notified suspected to be brown experience paid to the facility and at the MD was notified suspected to be brown experience paid to the facility and at 2:05 present, the resided 1/31/15. She remed know how or why condition of the said he was not the said he was not the said he was not the facility were notified ruled out. The DO checks were abnoon the hospital, but if normal limits, the cresident, the facility perform neuro chellimits, and the resident, the facility perform neuro chellimits, and the resident, and the resident, the facility perform neuro chellimits, and the resident the performance of the performance	PM, the hospice LN was her visit with Resident #1. The sident's right ring finger and nd bruising had gone way on 1/31/15. She said she did lilty was aware of the ger until she brought it up to the Hospice Case Managering the resident's fall and went assessed the resident. She said d, and the finger was not token because the resident did in when the finger was bent.  PM, with the hospice LN on the was asked about the fall on embered she fell but did not brownen.  AM, the DON was interviewed. It directly involved with Resident.		323		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		135011	B. WING		02/1	)  1/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 527 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201	1 0211	112010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE [	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
	of those falls occurs her wheelchair and For the fall on 1/31/discovered, assess addition, the anti-th incorrectly resulting not address how to On 2/11/15 at 4:30 DON were informed Resident #1's falls. provided. 483.25(m)(1) FREE RATES OF 5% OR The facility must en medication error rate in the resident intervifacility failed to enserror rate less than were administered medications (72%)	enced 3 falls in 2 months. Two red while the resident slept in was not laid down to sleep. 15, an injured finger was not ed, treated or monitored. In rust cushion was placed in a fall, and the care plan did properly place the cushion.  PM, the Administrator and dof the concerns related to No further information was	F 3:	F 332  1. ADNS and charge nurse a with the completion of the med p that day.	nay be efficient carried he late nursing nments passes y and	
	potential for the affethan optimum bene Findings included: The facility's Policy	This failure created the ected residents to receive less lift from prescribed medication.  and Procedure for Medication d 3/2008, documented,		5 days per week x 2 weeks 3 days per week x 2 weeks Weekly for one month. Audits 3/10/15.  5. POC 3/18/15	begin	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						, (	
		135011	B. WING			:02/1	1/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AY TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 127 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	"Medication pass ti before to 1 hour aft on 2/9/16 at 1:35 ffacility, Resident #2 meds are kinda lat short of nurses. The medications were aduring the morning 1. Resident #6's O February 2015, incompared to the february 2015, incompared to the february 2015 administration Red documented Nitroffadministered at 7:00 The facility utilized which the LN's use 2/10/15 at 8:30 AM Resident #6 was how was asked what it means overdue. [If time."  On 2/10/15 at 8:30 administer Nitrofur hours after it was so or 30 minutes pass facility's policy.  During the medical computer screen of the facility is policy.	me may be considered 1 hour ter scheduled time."  PM, during the initial tour of the 2 told the surveyor, "[The] e" because the facility was be resident said the ate every day, especially hours.  Inder Summary Report for sluded an order for rocrystal Capsule 50 mg by day for prophylaxis UTI clion).  MAR (Medication cord) for Resident #6 for medication pass. On Mark the Nitrofurantoin for lightlighted red, and when LN #2 meant, she stated, "[The] color tis] hard to get everyone at one of AM, LN #2 was observed to cantoin to Resident #6, 1.5 scheduled to be administered, the 1 hour window per the clisplayed 16 resident names LN #2 said it meant, "They all		3332			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
, 		135011	B, WING			ł	0
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100011	12, 111111	s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	11/2015
GATEWA	AY TRANSITIONAL CA	ARE CENTER			27 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	Continued From pa	nge 11	F	332			
	February 2015, incl by mouth one time capsule 100 mg by constipation, and G	rder Summary Report for luded orders for a Multivitamin a day for supplement, Colace mouth two times a day for sabapentin 300 mg by mouth or neuropathy in bilateral				ļ	
÷	documented the af- were to be adminis at 9:00 AM, the cor medications highlig	MAR for Resident #8 orementioned medications tered at 7:00 AM. On 2/10/15 mputerized MAR had the what in red. When asked what t, LN #3 said, "That they're					
	administer the Mult Gabapentin to Res	AM, LN #3 was observed to ivitamin, Colace and ident #8, 2 hours after it was ministered, or 1 hour past the the facility's policy.	:				
	February 2015, incl 800 mg by mouth ti neuropathy, Humal subcutaneously thr (Diabetes Mellitus), per sliding scale su day for DM, Lantus subcutaneously on Methocarbamol 75 day for muscle spa Extended Release hours for pain.	rder Summary Report for luded orders for Gabapentin hree times a day for og Solution inject 8 units ee times a day for DM, Humalog Solution inject as ibcutaneously three times a Solution inject 35 units e time a day for DM, 0 mg by mouth three times a sms, and Morphine Sulfate 30 mg by mouth every 12					
		MAR for Resident #9					

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM.	03/04/2015 APPROVED
NO PLAN OF CORRECTION I INCATTERATION MILLIPED. I			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
135011		B. WING _	and the second s	C 02/11/2015		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
GATEWA	Y TRANSITIONAL CA	RE CENTER		527 MEMORIAL DRIVE ALAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	administer Gabaper insulin, Methocarba Resident #9, 1 hour scheduled to be adithe 1 hour window patated, "She likes to wants. I try to according to 2/10/15 at 9:10 pass observation, the 11 resident names in the solution of	ered at 8:00 AM.  AM, LN #3 was observed to ntin, Humalog insulin, Lantus mol and Morphine Sulfate to and 10 minutes after it was ministered, or 10 minutes past per the facility's policy. LN #3 have her meds when she mmodate her."  AM, during the medication he computer screen displayed highlighted in red.	F 33	2		
	February 2015, incl Suspension inject 1 time a day for DM, Itime a day for Schiz Mesylate 0.5 mg by tardive dyskinesia, time a day for depre by mouth one time a 100 mg by mouth to constipation, Huma subcutaneously in ti Solution inject as per subcutaneously three Power 17 grams by constipation, and a time a day for support	log Solution Inject 1 unit the morning for DM, Humalog er sliding scale to times a day for DM, Miralax mouth one time a day for Multivitamin by mouth one tement.  MAR for Resident #10 prementioned medications				

On 2/11/15 at 10:00 AM, LN #3 was observed to administer Novolin 70/30 insulin, Zyprexa,

PRINTED: 03/04/2015

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		135011	B, WING			C 02/11/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 021	11/2010
GATEWAY TRANSITIONAL CARE CENTER				.5	27 MEMORIAL DRIVE LLAMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	332			
		residents, and the morning ould take 2 hours to 5 hours.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
135011		B, WING			C 02/11/2015		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GATEWAY TRANSITIONAL CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  527 MEMORIAL DRIVE  ALAMEDA, ID 83201				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	Continued From page 14		F:	332			
	On 2/11/15 at 4:30 PM, the Administrator and DON were informed of the late medications concern. No further information was provided. 483.30(a) SUFFICIENT 24-HR NURSING STAFF PER CARE PLANS  The facility must have sufficient nursing staff to provide nursing and related services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident, as determined by resident assessments and individual plans of care.  The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide nursing care to all residents in accordance with resident care plans:  Except when waived under paragraph (c) of this section, licensed nurses and other nursing personnel.		F 353		F 353  1. ADNS and charge nurse assisted with the completion of the med pass for that day.  2. Other residents may be affected by a similar alleged deficient practice.  3. DNS/ADNS and lead nurse aide reviewed and adjusted the nurse staff assignments so med pass times will fall within facility policy and procedure, call lights are answered in a timely manner and any resident concerns are addressed. Staff was educated on med pass, call light and resident concerns/care per facility policy and procedure. Education completed on 3/18/15.  4. DNS/Designee will audit the effectiveness of the nursing assignments		
		must designate a licensed charge nurse on each tour of			for med pass. Administrator randomly audit call light response by interviewing residents. Social will randomly interview residents concerns and if those concerns are	times Service for any	
	by: Based on medicati and staff interview, Minutes review, it w failed to ensure the provide for the nee	on pass observations, resident and Resident Council Meeting vas determined the facility re was adequate staffing to ds and well-being of all true for 4 of 4 (#s 6, 8, 9 &			addressed. 5 days per week x 2 weeks 3 days per week x 2 weeks Weekly for one month. Audits 3/10/15.  5. POC 3/18/15		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		135011			02	C 02/11/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GATEWAY TRANSITIONAL CARE CENTER				3,000			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	10) random residents. And, it other residents were required staff assignations. Please refer to Filmedication pass.  2. Documentation: On 2/9/15 the Rewere requested, concerns were da. On 11/12/14, the category documents and staff is in residents the timeresolve any concitime. Ongoing column, Ongoing column, Ongoing column, on 1/14/15, the documented, "during the day, a answered at night iong time for assexpressed concebeing passed time meaning night; mandesome for the "Call lights - an reported an Issue after about 7pm, minutes) for assisting made some as "I made some as the resident concepts of the time and the resident corresponse for the time.	ents, and 1 of 6 (#2) sampled had the potential to affect all ho lived in the facility who Istance. This failure created the hosocial and physical harm to be facility. Findings included:  332 regarding delayed due to low staffing levels.  332 regarding delayed due to levels delayed due to low staffing levels.  332 regarding delayed due to levels.  333 regarding delayed due to low staffing levels.  334 regarding levels.  335 regarding delayed due to low staffing levels.  336 regarding delayed due to low staffing levels.  336 regarding delayed due to low staffing levels.  337 regarding delayed due to levels.  338 regarding delayed due to levels.  339 regarding delayed due to levels.  339 regarding delayed due to levels.  330 regarding levels.  332 regarding delayed due to levels.  332 regarding delayed due to levels.  332 regarding delayed due to levels light levels.  332 regarding delayed due to levels.  332 regarding levels.  332		353			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	40-044				С		
135011			B. WING			02/1	1/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GATEWAY TRANSITIONAL CARE CENTER				527	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MEMORIAL DRIVE AMEDA, ID 83201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 353	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WAY TRANSITIONAL CARE CENTER  D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	353			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		135011	B. WING			C 02/11/2015		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GATEWAY TRANSITIONAL CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  527 MEMORIAL DRIVE  ALAMEDA, ID 83201					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX )	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	responsible for 22 medication pass co On 2/11/15 at 4:30	35 PM, LN #4 said she was residents, and the morning ould take 2 hours to 5 hours.  PM, the Administrator and d of the staffing concern. No	F	353				



C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER -- Governor RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG -- Director DEBRA RANSOM, R.N., R.H.I.T., Chief **BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS** 3232 Elder Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0009 PHONE 208-334-6626 FAX 208-364-1888

April 6, 2015

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator Gateway Transitional Care Center 527 Memorial Drive Pocatello, ID 83201-4063

Provider #: 135011

Dear Mr. Farnsworth:

On February 11, 2015, an unannounced on-site complaint survey was conducted at Gateway Transitional Care Center.

During the investigation, observations, review of records, review of significant incidents and residents' interviews were completed with the following results. The complaint allegations, findings and conclusions are as follows:

#### Complaint #6855

#### ALLEGATION #1:

The complainant said residents are not provided with treatment for injuries or illnesses.

#### FINDINGS #1:

Observations were completed during the investigation. A contract employee stated a resident acquired injuries to her face and ring finger after a fall. The employee was unsure if the injuries had been assessed or monitored by the facility. No concerns with treatment of resident injuries or illnesses were noted during the observations.

Incident and accident reports and fall reports, dated July 1, 2014 through February 9, 2015, were

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 2 of 3

reviewed. The reports documented appropriate response, including treatment as needed, for all incidents. For example, a fall report, dated December 7, 2014, documented a resident fell in an attempt to self-transfer to the restroom and sustained a head contusion. The facility re-trained staff to assist the resident to the restroom after meals and implemented head checks for the resident.

Six residents were selected for further review. Each resident's progress notes from November 1, 2014 through February 10, 2015, were reviewed. Progress notes documented development of resident's illnesses and injuries with appropriate treatment. For example, a progress note, dated November 26, 2014, documented a resident was behaving differently and had a declined mental status. The facility took the resident to the emergency room immediately for assessment and treatment of her symptoms.

Physician's orders, medication administration records and treatment administration records, dated November 1, 2014 through February 10, 2015, were reviewed. The records documented residents received routine care, in addition to treatment for illnesses and injuries as indicated in the progress notes.

Interviews were conducted with seventeen residents in the facility. All residents stated they were pleased with their care and their needs were being met.

It could not be determined that residents were not provided with treatment for injuries or illnesses. Therefore, the allegation was unsubstantiated due to a lack of sufficient evidence.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated. Lack of sufficient evidence.

#### **ALLEGATION #2:**

The complainants said residents are involved in significant incidents that the facility fails to report as required.

#### FÍNDINGS #2:

During observations in the facility, no significant incidents were observed.

Incident and accident reports as well as fall reports, dated July 1, 2014 through February 9, 2015, were reviewed. One report did not include documentation of physician's notification; however, the facility was able to provide supplement information, which documented the notification had been made. No other concerns with facility reporting were noted.

Six residents were selected for further review. Each resident's progress notes from November 1, 2014 - February 10, 2015, were reviewed. The progress notes included documentation of family contact,

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 3 of 3

including the summary of in-person meetings as well as phone calls.

During the exit conference on February 11, 2015, the Administrator was notified of the findings.

It could not be determined that the facility failed to report significant incidents. Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated due to a lack of sufficient evidence.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated. Lack of sufficient evidence.

As none of the allegations were substantiated, no response is necessary. Thank you for the courtesies and assistance extended to us during our visit.

Sincerely,

NINA SANDERSON, L.S.W., Supervisor

Long Term Care

NS/dm

C.L. 'BUTCH' OTTER – Governor RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG – Director DEBRA RANSOM, R.N.,R.H.I.T., Chief BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS 3232 Elder Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0009 PHONE 208-334-6626 FAX 208-364-1888

April 6, 2015

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator Gateway Transitional Care Center 527 Memorial Drive Pocatello, ID 83201-4063

Provider #: 135011

Dear Mr. Farnsworth:

On **February 11, 2015**, an unannounced on-site complaint survey was conducted at Gateway Transitional Care Center.

During the investigation, observations, review of records and residents and staff interviews were completed with the following results. The complaint allegations, findings and conclusions are as follows:

#### Complaint #6861

#### ALLEGATION #1:

Residents are not adequately groomed or dressed in clean clothing.

#### FINDINGS #1:

Observations were completed between February 9 and February 11, 2015. No resident was noted to be poorly groomed. One resident was observed in the same nightgown two days in a row. However, when asked during observations, the Housekeeping Supervisor stated the resident chose her own clothing and preferred to wear a nightgown two to three times before washing it.

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 2 of 5

Six residents were selected for further review. Each resident's bathing tracking from November 1, 2014 through February 10, 2015. No concerns with bathing frequency were noted.

Interviews were conducted with seventeen residents of the facility on February 9 and February 11, 2015. All of the residents stated they were pleased with their care and their needs were being met.

During the exit conference on February 11, 2015, the Administrator was notified of the findings.

It could not be determined that residents were not being groomed or dressed adequately. Therefore, the allegation was unsubstantiated due to a lack of sufficient evidence.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated, Lack of sufficient evidence.

#### **ALLEGATION #2:**

The complainant said residents are not provided with treatment for injuries or illnesses.

#### FINDINGS #2:

Incident and accident reports, dated July 1, 2014 through February 10, 2015, were reviewed. The reports included appropriate response, including treatment as needed, for all incidents.

Observations were completed between February 9 and February 11, 2015. During that time, a contract employee stated a resident acquired injuries to her face and ring finger after a fall. The employee was unsure if the injuries had been assessed or monitored by the facility. No concerns with treatment of resident injuries or illnesses were noted during the observations.

Fall reports, dated July 1, 2014 through February 10, 2015, were reviewed. The reports included appropriate response, including treatment as needed, for all incidents. For example, a fall report, dated December 7, 2014, documented a resident fell in an attempt to self-transfer to the restroom and sustained a head contusion. The facility re-trained staff to assist the resident to the restroom after meals and implemented head checks for the resident.

Six residents were selected for further review. Each resident's progress notes from November 1, 2014 through February 10, 2015, were reviewed. Progress notes documented development of resident illnesses and injuries with appropriate treatment. For example, a progress note, dated November 26, 2014, documented a resident was behaving differently and had a declined mental

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 3 of 5

status. The facility took the resident to the emergency room immediately for assessment and treatment of her symptoms.

Physician's orders, medication administration records and treatment administration records, dated November 1, 2014 through February 10, 2015, were reviewed. The records documented residents received routine care, in addition to treatment for illnesses and injuries as indicated in the progress notes.

Residents who were interviewed stated they were pleased with their care and their needs were being met.

It could not be determined that residents were not provided with treatment for injuries or illnesses. Therefore, the allegation was unsubstantiated due to a lack of sufficient evidence.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated. Lack of sufficient evidence.

#### ALLEGATION #3:

The complainant said the physical environment of the facility is dirty and odorous.

#### FINDINGS #3:

Interviews were conducted with residents of the facility. None of the residents had concerns with the physical environment of their rooms.

Resident Council Meeting Minutes from November 12, 2014 through February 4, 2015, were reviewed. Meeting minutes, dated December 3, 2014, documented residents voiced their concern about bed linens not being changed at the November 12, 2014, meeting and the issue was now resolved. No other issues related to physical environment could be found in the Resident Council Meeting Minutes.

On the afternoon of February 10, 2015, an environmental tour was conducted with the Facility Operations Manager. During that time, the following concerns were identified:

- Hall C had a urine-like odor between rooms 43 and 57.
- Room 70 had a urine-like odor.
- The bathroom of rooms 43 and 45 had a urine-like odor.

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 4 of 5

During a follow-up environmental review on February 11, 2015, at approximately 3:30 p.m., the following concerns were identified:

- The grassy area on the side of the facility between the cooling fans and the side entrance was littered with cigarette butts.
- The fence around the cooling fans was lined with cigarette butts.
- The grassy area between the street and the temporary main entrance was littered with cigarette butts.

During the exit conference on February 11, 2015, the Administrator was notified of the findings.

The allegation was substantiated and deficient practice was cited at F252.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Substantiated. Federal deficiencies related to the allegation are cited.

#### **ALLEGATION #4:**

The complainant said residents are involved in significant incidents that the facility fails to report as required.

#### FINDINGS #4:

During observations in the facility, no significant incidents were observed.

Incident and accident reports as well as fall reports, dated July 1, 2014 through February 9, 2015, were reviewed. One report did not include documentation of physician's notification; however, the facility was able to provide supplement information, which documented the notification had been made. No other concerns with facility reporting were noted.

Six residents were selected for further review. Each resident's progress notes from November 1, 2014 - February 10, 2015, were reviewed. The progress notes included documentation of family contact, including the summary of in-person meetings as well as phone calls.

It could not be determined that the facility failed to report significant incidents. Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated due to a lack of sufficient evidence.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated. Lack of sufficient evidence.

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 5 of 5

Based on the findings of the investigation, deficiencies were cited and included on the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction forms. No response is necessary to this findings letter, as it will be addressed in the provider's Plan of Correction.

If you have questions, comments or concerns regarding our investigation, please contact David Scott, R.N. or Nina Sanderson, L.S.W., Supervisors, Long Term Care at (208) 334-6626, Option 2. Thank you for the courtesy and cooperation you and your staff extended to us in the course of our investigation.

Sincerely,

NINA SANDERSON, L.S.W., Supervisor

Long Term Care

NS/dmj



C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER -- Governor RICHARO M. ARMSTRONG -- Director DE8RA RANSOM, R.N.,R.H.I.T., Chief BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS 3232 Elder Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0009 PHONE 208-334-6626 FAX 208-364-1888

April 6, 2015

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator Gateway Transitional Care Center 527 Memorial Drive Pocatello, ID 83201-4063

Provider #: 135011

Dear Mr. Farnsworth:

On **February 11, 2015**, an unannounced on-site complaint survey was conducted at Gateway Transitional Care Center. Facility staff and residents were interviewed and observations were made. Residents' records, Resident Council Meeting Minutes and facility's policies were reviewed.

The complaint allegations, findings and conclusions are as follows:

#### Complaint #6862

#### ALLEGATION #1:

The complainant expressed concerns about the number of facility acquired infections that residents experienced.

#### FINDINGS #1:

The facility's infection control policy included goals to decrease the risk of infections in residents and personnel and a plan to monitor for the occurrences of infection and implement appropriate control measures. The policy included the need for the surveillance and prevention of infections.

Observations completed during the survey did not identify breaches in infection control nor did records review reveal infection control concerns.

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 2 of 5

Interviews were conducted with seventeen residents in the facility February 9 through February 11, 2015. None of the residents expressed concerns with infection control practices.

Resident Council Meeting Minutes from November 12, 2014 through February 4, 2015, were reviewed. Meeting minutes, dated December 3, 2014, documented residents voiced their concern about bed linens not being changed at the November 12, 2014, meeting and the issue was now resolved. No other issues related to infection control were identified.

It could not be determined that the facility had significant breaches in infection control practices. Therefore, the allegation was unsubstantiated and no deficient practice was identified.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated. Lack of sufficient evidence.

#### ALLEGATION #2:

The complainant stated that residents' medications are administered late.

#### FINDINGS #2:

Based on observations, records review and staff and residents interviews, it was determined the facility failed to ensure it maintained a medication error rate less than five percent when medications were administered late. This was true for 19 of 26 medications (72%) during the medication pass observation, which affected four of four random residents. This failure created the potential for the affected residents to receive less than optimum benefit from prescribed medication.

The allegation was substantiated and the facility was cited at F332.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Substantiated. Federal deficiencies related to the allegation are cited.

#### ALLEGATION #3:

The complainant stated the physical environment of the facility is dirty.

#### FINDINGS #3:

Interviews were conducted with residents of the facility. None of the residents had concerns with the physical environment of their rooms.

Resident Council Meeting Minutes from November 12, 2014 through February 4, 2015, were reviewed.

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 3 of 5

Meeting minutes, dated December 3, 2014, documented residents voiced their concern about bed linens not being changed at the November 12, 2014, meeting and the issue was now resolved. No other issues related to physical environment could be found in the Resident Council Meeting Minutes.

On the afternoon of February 10, 2015, an environmental tour was conducted with the Facility Operations Manager. During that time, the following concerns were identified:

- Hall C had a urine-like odor between rooms 43 and 57.
- Room 70 had a urine-like odor.
- The bathroom of rooms 43 and 45 had a urine-like odor.

During a follow-up environmental review on February 11, 2015, at approximately 3:30 p.m., the following concerns were identified:

- The grassy area on the side of the facility between the cooling fans and the side entrance was hittered with cigarette butts.
- The fence around the cooling fans was lined with cigarette butts.
- The grassy area between the street and the temporary main entrance was littered with cigarette butts.

During the exit conference on February 11, 2015, the Administrator was notified of the findings.

The allegation was substantiated and deficient practice was cited at F252.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Substantiated. Federal deficiencies related to the allegation are cited.

#### **ALLEGATION #4:**

The complainant said biohazardous items are not properly stored.

#### FINDINGS #4:

Resident Council Meeting Minutes from November 12, 2014 through February 4, 2015, were reviewed. None of the meeting minutes included concerns related to the storage of biohazardous items.

Observations were completed between February 9 and February 11, 2015. Biohazards were noted to be stored behind a locked door throughout the observations.

On February 10, 2015, from 1:37 - 3:11 p.m., an environmental review was conducted with the Facility Operations Manager. During that time, the biohazards were observed to be locked up.

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 4 of 5

During an interview on February 11, 2015, from 3:17 - 3:27 p.m., the Housekeeping Supervisor stated biohazardous items were immediately removed from residents' rooms and stored in a locked storage room.

During the exit conference on February 11, 2015, from 4:30 - 4:45 p.m., the Administrator was notified of the findings.

It could not be determined that biohazardous items were improperly stored. Therefore, the allegation was unsubstantiated and no deficient practice was identified.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated. Lack of sufficient evidence.

#### ALLEGATION #5:

The complainant said "tab alarms" are not used consistently.

#### FINDINGS #5:

Fall reports, dated July 1, 2014 through February 19, 2015, were reviewed. The reports documented alarms were used for the residents who required them.

During observations conducted February 9 through February 11, 2015, alarms, including tab and pressure, were noted to be in use with no concerns.

It could not be determined that residents were not provided with assistive devices, such as bed and chair alarms, as planned. However, it was determined the facility failed to keep a resident safe from experiencing three falls when a resident sleeping in a wheelchair was not laid down, and wheelchair equipment was not placed correctly.

Additionally, a full body assessment that identified an injured finger was not completed after the resident fell.

Therefore, the allegation was substantiated and the facility was cited at F323 for failure to provided adequate supervision to prevent accidents.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Substantiated. Federal deficiencies related to the allegation are cited.

Stephen Farnsworth, Administrator April 6, 2015 Page 5 of 5

#### **ALLEGATION #6:**

The complainant said the daily staffing is not posted accurately.

#### FINDINGS #6:

Resident Council Meeting Minutes from November 12, 2014 through February 4, 2015, were reviewed. None of the meeting minutes included concerns related to the posting of the daily staffing.

Observations were completed between February 9 and February 11, 2015. During that time, the daily staffing was posted and updated with no concerns noted.

It could not be determined that daily staffing was not posted accurately. Therefore, the allegation was unsubstantiated and no deficient practice was identified.

#### CONCLUSIONS:

Unsubstantiated. Lack of sufficient evidence.

Based on the findings of the investigation, deficiencies were cited and included on the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction forms. No response is necessary to this findings letter, as it will be addressed in the provider's Plan of Correction.

If you have questions, comments or concerns regarding our investigation, please contact David Scott, R.N. or Nina Sanderson, L.S.W., Supervisors, Long Term Care at (208) 334-6626, Option 2. Thank you for the courtesy and cooperation you and your staff extended to us in the course of our investigation.

Sincerely,

NINA SANDERSON, L.S.W., Supervisor

ulesonen

Long Term Care

NS/dmj